
City and County of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Division 

First Amendment 

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of April 3, 2014, in San 
Francisco, California, by and between HealtbRIGHT360 ("Contractor"), and the City and 
County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Director of 
the Office of Contract Administration. 

RECITALS 

WTIEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); 
and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set 
forth herein to extend the contract term, increase the contract amount and update Appendix E; 

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service Commission 
approved Contract number 2011-08/09 on May 6, 2013; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

a. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated January 1, 2014 
between Contractor and City, as amended by the: 

First amendment this amendment 

b. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

2a. Section 2. Term of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

2. Term of the Agreement. 

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from January I, 2014 to December 31, 2014. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

2. Term of the Agreement. 

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from January 1, 2014 to June 30, 2016. 

2b. Section 5 Compensation of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

[P-550 (7-l l) HealthRIGHT360 Fl l of3 April 3, 2014 I 



5. Compensation. 
Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 15th day of each month for work, as 
set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, thai the Director of the Department of Pnblk Health, in his or 
her sole discretion, concludes has been performed ;i; oftlJC 30tl1 day of the immediatelv preceding month. 
In no event shall the amount of this Agreemem e>:cccd Nine Million Seven Hundred Tlwnsaml Fmn 
Huudred Ninety Five Dnll:us ($9,700,495). The breakdown of costs associated with thi:c: Agreement 
appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by reference as 
though fully set fo1ih herein. No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments 
become due to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received 
from Contractor and approved by Department of Public Health as being in accordance with this 
Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or 
refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement. ln no event shall City be 
liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

5. Compensation. 
Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 15th day of each month for work, as 
set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the Department of Public Health, in his or 
her sole discretion, concludes ha~ been performed as of the 30th day of the immediately preceding month. 
In no event.shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Thirty Three Million Eight Hundred Seventy 
Six Tbonsand Nine Hnndred Seventy One Dollars ($33,876,971). The breakdown of costs associated 
with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated 
by reference as though fully set forth herein. No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall 
any payments become due to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are 
received from Contractor and approved by Department of Public Health as being in accordance with 
this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed 
or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement. In no event shall City be 
liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

2c. Appendix E to the Original Agreement dated January 1, 2014 is hereby deleted in it's entirely and 
replaced with Appendix E dated May 7, 2014. 

63. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the date of this Amendment. 

64. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

I P-550 (7-11) HealthRlGHT360 Fl 2 of 3 --~--------A~· pril 3, 2014 I 



5. Compensation. 
Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the J 5th day of each month for work, as 
set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the Department of Poblic Health, in his or 
her sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of the 30th day of the immediately preceding month. 
In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Nine Million Seven Homlre!l Thoosailil Fmn 
Hum!lre!l Ninety Five Dollars ($9,700,495). The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement 
appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by reference as 
though fully set forth herein. No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments 
become due to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received 
from Contractor and approved by Department of Pnblic Health as being in accordance with this 
Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or 
refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement. In no event shall City be 
liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

to 

5. Compeilsation. 
Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 15th day of each month for work, as 
set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the Departmeilt of Public Health, in his or 
her sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of the 30th day of the immediately preceding month. 
Jn no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Thirty Three Million Eight H1mdrcd Seventy 
Six Thonsaud Nille H1mdred Seventy One Dollars ($33,876,971). The breakdown of costs associated 
with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated 
by reference as though fully set forth herein. No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall 
any payments become due to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are 
received from Contractor and approved by Department of Public Health as being in accordance with 
this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed 
or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement. In no event shall City be 
liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

2e. Appendix E to the Original Agreement dated January 1, 2014 is hereby deleted in it's entirely and 
replaced with Appendix E dated May 7, 2014. 

63. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the date of this Amendment. 

64. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

[P]So (7-l l) HealthRJGHT360 Fl 2 of 3 April 3, 20l'!_j 





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first referenced above. 

CITY 

Recommended by: 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

By: 
Kathy Murphy 
Deputy City Attorney 

Approved: 

I P-550 (7-11) HealthRIGHT360 Fl 

CONTRACTOR 

HealthRIGHT360 

MSW,EdD 
Chief Executive llirector 

City vendor number: 08817 

3 of3 April 3, 2014 I 





L Method of Payme"I 

Appendix ll 
Calculation of Charges 

A. Invoices furnished by CON'fRAC'fOR under this Agree1nent 111ust be in a fonn acceptable 
to the Contract Administrator and the CON1'ROL,.LER and must include the Contract Progress Pay1nent 
Authorization number or Contract Purchase Number. All amounts paid by CITY to CONTRACTOR shall be 
subject to audit by CITY. The CITY shall make monthly payments as described below. Such payments shall 
not exceed those a1nounts stated in and shall be in accordance with the provisions of Section 5, 
COMPENSATJON, of this Agreement. 

Coinpensation for all SERVICES provided by C:C)l\JTP,AC,TC)[{ shall he paid in the follov,1ing inanner. 
For the purposes of this Section, ''(JeneraJ Fund" shan rnean all those funds vvhich are not Work ()rdcr or 
(!rant funds. "(iencral Fund /\ppendices" sball inean a!l those Appendices 1e.rhich lnclude General Fund 
monies. 

(I) E~e FoxJienri"tiMonthJvJseimbursement by Certified Units at Budgeted Unit Ra~~ 
CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices in the format attached, Appendix F, and in a 

form acceptable to the Contract Administrator, by the fifteenth (l 5"') calendar day of each month, 
based upon the number of units of service that \Vere delivered in the preceding 1nonth. All deliverables 
associated with the SERVICES defined in Appendix A times the unit rate as shown in the Appendices 
cited in this paragraph shall be reported on the invoice(s) each month, All charges incurred under this 
Agreement shall be due and payable only after SERVICES have been rendered and in no case in 
advance of such SERVICES. 

(2) Cost Reimbursement (Monthly Reimbursement for Actual Expenditures within Budget): 
CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices in the format attached, Appendix F, and in a 

form acceptable to the Contract Administrator, by the fifteenth ( !5'h) calendar day of each month for 
rein1burse1nent of the actual costs for SERVICES of the preceding n1onth. All costs associated with 
the SERVICES shall be rep011ed on the invoice each month, All costs incurred under this Agreement 
shall be due and payable only after SERVICES have been rendered and in no case in advance of such 
SERVICES, 

B. Final Closing Invoice 

(1) Fee For Service Reimbursement: 
A final closing invoice, clearly marked "FINAL," shall be submitted no later than forty-five (45) 

calendar days following the closing date of each fiscal year of the Agree111ent, and shall include only 
those SERVICES rendered during the referenced period of performance. If SERVICES are not 
invoiced during this period, all unexpended funding set aside for this Agreement will revert to CITY. 
CITY'S final reimbursement to the CONTRACTOR at the close of the Agreement period shall be 
adjusted to conform to actual units certified multiplied by the unit rates identified in Appendix B 
attached hereto, and shall not exceed the total a111ount authorized and certified for this Agreen1ent. 

(2) Cost Reimbursement: 
A final closing invoice, clearly marked "FINAL," shall be submitted no later than forty-five ( 45) 

calendar days following the closing date of each fiscal year of the Agreement, and shall include only 
those costs incurred during the referenced period of perfo1mance. If costs are not invoiced during this 
period, all unexpended funding set aside for this Agreement will revert to CITY, 

C, Payment shall be made by the CJTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in the 
section entitled "Notices to Pa1iies." 

HealthRIGHT360 -- Fl (CMS#7429) April 3, 2014 





I_} l.Jpon execution of this Agree111ent, contingent upon prior approval by the CI1'Y'S 
f)epartment of Public Health of each year's revised Appendix A_ ([)escription of Services) and each year's 
revised Appendix B (Progran1 Budget and Cost IZeporting IJata Collection F'onn), and within each fiscal year, 
the CITY agrees to make an initial payment to CONTRACTOR not to exceed twenty-five per cent (25%) of 
the General Fund and Prop63 portion of the CONTRACTOR'S allocation for the applicable fiscal year. 

CONTRACTOR agrees that within that fiscal year, this initial payment shall be recovered by the CITY 
through a reduction to monthly payments to CONTRACTOR during the period of October I, 2014 through 
March 3J,2015 of the applicable fiscal year, unless and until CONTRACTOR chooses to return to the CITY 
all or part of the initial pay1nent for that fiscal year. The amount of the initial payn1ent recovered each 111onth 
shall be calculated by dividing the total initial pay111ent for the fiscal year hy the total nu1nber ofn1onths for 
recovery. tcrn1ination ofthls Agreen1cnt. vvhether fr)r cause or Vi:.;r convenience, 1vi!l result in the total 
outstanding a111ount of the initial payn1ent for that fiscal year being due and payable to the crrv within thirty 
(30) calendar days following written notice oftcrn1ination from the CITY. 

2. Progra1n .Budgets and Finai Invoice 

A. Program Budgets are listed below and are attached to the Original Agreement dated 
January 1, 2014. 

Appendix B-1 CBHS CYF Care management 
Appendix B-2 CBHS CYF Family Mosaic Project 
Appendix B-3 CBHS CYF Fostercare Migration 
Appendix B-4 CBHS CYF SPMP Fostercare 
Appendix B-5 CBHS MH Administration 
Appendix B-6 CBHS SA Administration 
Appendix B-7 CBHS Drug Court Treatment Center 
Appendix B-8 CBHS Behavioral Health Access Center 
Appendix B-9 Project Homeless Connect 
Appendix B-10 Minority AIDS Initiative 
Appendix B-11 Primary & Behavioral Health Care Integration 
Appendix B-12 COPC FI Services 
Appendix B-13 SF Street Violence Intervention Program 

B. COMPENSATION 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30'" day after the DIRECTOR, in 
his or her sole discretion, has approved the invoice submitted by CONTRACTOR. The breakdown of costs 
and sources ofrevenue associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, Cost Reporting/Data 
Collection (CR/DC) and Program Budget, attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set 
fmih herein. The maximum dollar obligation of the CITY under the terms of this Agreement shall not exceed 
Thirty Three Million Eight Hundred seventy Six Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy One Dollars 
($33,876,971) for the period of January l, 2014 through June 30, 2016. 

CONTRACTOR understands that, of this maximum dollar obligation, $4,916,219 is included as a 
contingency amount and is neither to be used in Appendix B, Budget, or available to CONTRACTOR without 
a rnodification to this Agreen1ent executed in the same manner as this Agreement or a revision to Appendix B, 
Budget, which has been approved by the Director of Health. CONTRACTOR further understands that no 
payment of any portion of this contingency amount will be 111ade unless and until such inodification or budget 
revision has been fully approved and executed in accordance with applicable CITY and Depmiment of Public 

HealthRIGHT360 -Fl (CMS#7429) 2 April 3, 2014 





I-Iealth la\vs, regulations and policies/procedures and ce1iification as to the availability of funds by the 
(~ontroller. CONTRAC1'0R agrees to fully con1ply \Vith these lavvs, regulations, and policies/procedures. 

( 1) For each fiscal year of the term of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shalI submit for 
approval of the CITY's Depart111ent of Public Health a revised Appendix A, Description of Services, 
and a revised Appendix B, Program Budget and Cost Repoiting Data Collection form, based on the No 
table of figures entries found.create these Appendices in co1npliance with the instructions of the 
Department of Public Health. These Appendices shall apply only to the fiscal year for which they were 
created. These Appendices shall become part of this Agreement only upon approval by the CITY. 

(2) CONTRACTOR understands that, of the maximum dollar obligation stated above, the total 
arnounl to be used in Appendix B, Budget and available to C()NTRACTOR for the entlre tenn of the 
contract is as fo!lo\\.'S, not vvithstanding. that fOr each fisca! year, the an1ount to- be used in Appendix Et, 
Budget and available to CONTRACTOR for that fiscal year shall conform with the Appendix A, 
Description of Services, and a Appendix B, Program Budget and Cost Reporting Data Collection form, 
as approved by the CITY's Department of Public Health based on the CITY's allocation of funding for 
SERVICES for that fiscal year. 

,Januarv I, 2014 through Jame 30, 2014 $5,824,092 
July l, 2014 through June 30, 2015 $11,568,330 
Jul~ I, 2015 through June 30, 2016 $! 1,568,330 
January I, 2014 through December 31, 2018 $28,960,752 

(3) CONTRACTOR understands that the CITY may need to adjust sources of revenue and 
agrees that these needed adjustn1ents will beco1ne part of this Agree1nent by written inodification to 
CONTRACTOR. In event that such rei1nburse1nent is terminated or reduced, this Agree1nent shall be 
terminated or propmtionately reduced accordingly. ln no event will CONTRACTOR be entitled to 
compensation in excess of these a1nounts for these periods without there first being a modification of 
the Agreement or a revision to Appendix B, Budget, as provided for in this section of this Agree1nent. 

C. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with its Budget as shown in Appendix B in the provision 
of SERVICES. Changes to the budget that do not increase or reduce the maximum dollar obligation of the 
CITY are subject to the provisions of the Depaitment of Public Health Policy/Procedure Regarding Contract 
Budget Changes. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply fully with that policy/procedure. 

D. No costs or charges shall be incurred under this Agree1nent nor shall any payments become 
due to CONTRACTOR until reports, SERVICES, or both, required under this Agreement are received from 
CONTRACTOR and approved by the DIRECTOR as being in accordance with this Agreement. CITY may 
withhold payment to CONTRACTOR in any instance in which CONTRACTOR has failed or refused to 
satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreen1ent. 

E. In no event shall the CITY be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

F.CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that should the CITY'S maximum dollar obligation under 
this Agreement include State or Federal Medi-Cal revenues, CONTRACTOR shall expend such revenues in 
the provision of SERVICES to Medi-Cal eligible elients in accordance with CITY, State, and Federal Medi­
cal regulations. Should CONTRACTOR fail to expend budgeted Medi-Cal revenues herein, the CITY'S 
maximum dollar obligation to CONTRACTOR shall be proportionally reduced in the amount of such 
unexpended revenues. In no event shall State/Federal Medi-Cal revenues be used for clients who do not 
qualify for Medi-Cal reimbursement. 

Hea\thRJGHT360- FI (CMS#7429) 3 April 3, 2014 





Appendix E 

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADIIENIIUM 

This Business Associate Addendum ("Addendum") supplements and is made a part of the 
contract ("Contract") by and between the City and County of San Francisco, Covered Entity 
("CE") and Contractor, Business Associate ("BA"). 

RECITALS 

A. CE wishes to disclose certain information to BA pursuant to the terms of the 
(~ontract, son1e may constitute Protected Kni'(}rn1a1.ion 
(defined below). 

B. CE and BA intend to protect the privacy and provide for the security of PHI disclosed 
to BA pursuant to the Contract in compliance with the Health Insurance Portability 
and Accountability Act of! 996, Public Law 104-19 I ("H!PAA"), the Health 
Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, Public Law 111-005 
("the HITECH Act"), and regulations promulgated there under by the U.S. 
Department of Health and Human Serviees (the "H.lPAA Regulations") and other 
applicable laws, including, but not limited to, California Civil Code §§ 56, et seq., 
California Civil Code §§ 1798, et seq., California Welfare & Institutions Code 
§§5328, et seq., and the regulations promulgated there under (the "California 
Regulations"). 

C. As part of the HIP AA Regulations, the Privacy Rule and the Security Rule (defined 
below) require CE to enter into a contract containing specific requirements with BA 
prior to the disclosure of PHI, as set forth in, but not limited to, Title 45, Sections 
I 64.3 l 4(a), ! 64.502(a) and ( e) and 164.504( e) of the Code of Federal Regulations 
("C.F.R.") and contained in this Addendum. 

In consideration of the mutual promises below and the exchange of information pursuant to this 
Addendum, the parties agree as follows: 

l . Definitions 
a. Breach shall have the meaning given to such term under the H!TECH Act and 

HIPAA Regulations [42 U.S.C. Section 17921and45 C.F.R. Section 164.402]. 
b. Breach Notification Rule shall mean the HIPAA Regulation that is codified at 45 

C.F.R. Pmis 160 and 164, Subparts A and D. 
c. Business Associate shall have the meaning given to such term under the Privacy 

Rule, the Security Rule, and the HlTECH Act, including, but not limited to, 42 
U.S.C. Section 17938 and 45 C.F.R. Section 160.103. 

d. Covered Entity shall have the meaning given to such term under the Privacy 
Rule and the Security Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 
160.103. 

e. Data Aggregation shall have the meaning given to such term under the Privacy 
Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.501. 

f. Designated n.ecord Set shall have the meaning given to such term under the 
Privacy Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.501. 

g. Electronic Protected Health Information means Protected Health Information 
that is maintained in or transmitted by electronic media. 

h. Electronic Health Record shall have the meaning given to such term in the 
BITECT Act, including, but not limited to, 42 U .S.C. Section 17921. 

1. Health Care Operations shall have the meaning given to such term under the 
Privacy Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.501. 

Page 1 of5 5/7/2014 



.J. Privacy Rule shall mean the HIPAA Regulation that is codified at 45 C.F.R. 
Parts 160 and 164, Subparts A and E. 

k. Protected Health h1forma1io11 or PHl mrans any information, whether oral or 
recorded in any form ur medium: (i) relates to the part, present or future 
physical or mental condition of an individual; the provision of health care to an 
individual; or the past, present or foture payment for the provision of health care 
to an individual; and (ii) that identifies the individual or with respect to which 
there is a reasonable basis to believe the information can be used to identify the 
individual, and shall have the meaning given to such term under the Privacy Rule, 
including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.501. Protected Health 
Information includes Electronic Protected Health Information [45 C.F.R. Sections 
160.103, 164.501]. 

I. Protected Information shall mean Pill provided by CE to BA or created, 
maintained, received or transmitted BA on CE's behalf: 

m. Security incident shall have the meaning given to such term under the 
Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.304. 

n. Security Rule shall mean the HIPAA Regulation that is codified at 45 C.F.R. 
Parts 160 and 164, Subparts A and C. 

o. Unsecured PHI shall have the meaning given to such term under the HlTECH 
Act and any guidance issued pursuant to such Act including, but not limited to, 42 
U.S.C. Section l 7932(h) and 45 C.F.R. Section 164.402. 

2. Obligations of Business Associate 
a. Permitted Uses. BA shall use Protected Information only for the purpose of 

performing BA' s obligations under the Contract and as permitted or required 
under the Contract and Addendum, or as required by law. Further, BA shall not 
use Protected Information in any manner that would constitute a violation of the 
Privacy Ru le or the HITECH Act if so used by CE. However, BA may use 
Protected Information as necessary (i) for the proper management and 
administration of BA; (ii) to carry out the legal responsibilities of BA; (iii) as 
required by law; or (iv) for Data Aggregation purposes relating to the Health Care 
Operations of CE [45 C.F.R. Sections 164.504(e)(2) and 164.504(e)(4)(i)]. 

b. Permitted Disclosures. BA shall disclose Protected Information only for the 
purpose of performing BA's obligations under the Contract and as permitted or 
required under the Contract and Addendum, or as required by law. BA shall not 
disclose Protected Information in any manner that would constitute a violation of 
the Privacy Rule or the HITECH Act if so disclosed by CE. However, BA may 
disclose Protected Information as necessary (i) for the proper management and 
administration of BA; (ii) to carry out the legal responsibilities of BA; (ii) as 
required by law; or (iv) for Data Aggregation purposes relating to the Health Care 
Operations of CE. If BA discloses Protected Information to a third party, BA 
must obtain, prior to making any such disclosure, (i) reasonable written 
assurances from such third party that such Protected Information will be held 
confidential as provided pursuant to this Addendum and used or disclosed only as 
required by law or for the purposes for which it was disclosed to such third party, 
and (ii) a written agreement from such third party to immediately notify BA of 
any breaches, suspected breaches, security incidents, or unauthorized uses or 
disclosures of the Protected Information in accordance with paragraph 2. m. of the 
Addendum, to the extent it has obtained knowledge of such occurrences [42 
U.S.C. Section 17932; 45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)]. 

c. Prohibited Uses and Disclosures. BA shall not use or disclose PHI other than as 
permitted or required by the Contract and Addendum, or as required by law. BA 
shall not use or disclose Protected Information for fundraising or marketing 
purposes. BA shall not disclose Protected Information to a health plan for 
payment or health care operations purposes if the patient has requested this 

Page2of5 517/2014 



special restriction, and has paid out of pocket in full for the health care item or 
service to which the PHI solelv relates [42 U.S.C. Section J 793'i(a) and 45 C.F.R. 
Section 1M.522(a)(vi)]. BA shail not directly or indirectly receive remuneration 
in excha111•e for Protected Information, except with the prior written consent of 
CE and as permitted by the HITECH Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 17935(d)(2), and the 
HIP AA regulations, 45 C.F.R. Section J 64.502(a)(5)(ii); however, this prohibition 
shall not affect payment by CE to BA for services provided pursuant to the 
Contract. 

d. Appropriate Safeguards. BA shall implement appropriate safeguards to prevent 
the use or disclosure of Protected Information other than as permitted by the 
Contract or Addendum, including, but not limited to, administrative, physical and 
technical safeguards in accordance with the Security Rule, including, but not 
limited to, 45 C.F.R. Sections 164.308, i64.310, and 164.312. [45 C.F.R. Section 
164.504(e)(2)(ii)(B); 45 C.F.R. Section 164.30S(b)]. BA shall comply with the 
policies and procedures and documentation requirements of the Security Rule, 
including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.316. [42 U.S.C. Section 
17931] 

e. Business Associate's Subeoutraciors and Agents. BA shall ensure that any 
agents and subcontractors that create, receive, maintain or transmit Protected 
Information on behalf of BA, agree in writing to the same restrictions and 
conditions that apply to BA with respect to such Protected Information and 
implement the safeguards required by paragraph 2.d. above with respect to 
Electronic PHI [45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(D); 45 C.F.R. Section 
164.308(b)]. BA shall implement and maintain sanctions against agents and 
subcontractors that violate such restrictions and conditions and shall mitigate the 
effects ofany such violation (sec 45 C.F.R. Sections 164.530(1) and 
164.530(e)(l)). 

f. Accounting of Disclosures. Within ten (10) calendar days ofa request by CE 
for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Information or upon any disclosure 
of Protected Information for which CE is required to account to an individual, BA 
and its agents and subcontractors shall make available to CE the information 
required to provide an accounting of disclosures to enable CE to fulfill its 
obligations under the Privacy Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. 
Section 164.528, and the H!TECI-! Act, including but not limited to 42 U.S.C. 
Section 17935 (c), as determined by CE. BA agrees to implement a process that 
allows for an accounting to be collected and maintained by BA and its agents and 
subcontractors for at least six(6) years prior to the request. However, accounting 
of disclosures from an Electronic Health Record for treatment, payment or health 
care operations purposes are required to be collected and maintained for only 
three (3) years prior to the request, and only to the extent that BA maintains an 
Electronic Health Record. At a minimum, the information collected and 
maintained shall include: (i) the date of disclosure; (ii) the name of the entity or 
person who received Protected Information and, if known, the address of the 
entity or person; (iii) a brief description of Protected Information disclosed; and 
(iv) a brief statement of purpose of the disclosure that reasonably informs the 
individual of the basis for the disclosure, or a copy of the individual's 
authorization, or a copy of the written request for disclosure. !fa patient submits 
a request for an accounting directly to BA or its agents or subcontractors, BA 
shall forward the request to CE in writing within five(5) calendar days. 

g. Governmental Access to Records. BA shall make its internal practices, books 
and records relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Information available 
to CE and to the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
(the "Secretary") for purposes of determining BA's compliance with !-!!PAA [ 45 
C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(l)]. BA shall provide CE a copy of any 

Page 3 of5 517/2014 



Protected Information and other documents and records that BA provides to the 
Secretary concurrently with providing such Protected Information to the 

h. Mi11inrnm Necessary. its agents and subcontractors shall request, use and 
disclose only the minimum amount of Protected Information necessary to 
accomplish the purpose of the request, use or disclosure. [42 U.S.C. Section 
l 7935(b); 45 C.F.R. Section l 64.5 l4(d)] BA understands and agrees that the 
definition of"minimum necessary" is in flux and shall keep itself informed of 
guidance issued by the Secretary with respect to what constitutes "minimum 
necessary." 

1. Data Ownership. BA acknowledges that BA has no ownership rights with 
respect to the Protected Information. 

J. NotificaHoil of Possible Breach, BA shall notify CE within twenty-four (24) 
hours of any suspected or actual breach of Protected lnlormation; any use or 
disclosure of Protected Information not permitted by the Contract or Addendum; 
any security incident (i.e., any attempted or successfi.JI unauthorized access, use, 
disclosure, modification, or destruction of information or interference with system 
operations in an information system) related to Protected Information, and any 
actual or suspected use or disclosure of data in violation of any applicable federal 
or state laws by BA or its agents or subcontractors. The notification shall 
include, to the extent possible, the identification of each individual who unsecured 
Protected Information has been, or is reasonably believed by the business 
associate to have been, accessed, acquired, used, or disclosed, as well as any other 
available information that CE is required to include in notification to the 
individual, the media, the Secretary, and any other entity under the Breach 
Notification Rule and any other applicable state or federal laws, including, but not 
limited, to 45 C.F.R. Section 164.404 through 45 C.F.R. Section 164.408, at the 
time of the notification required by this paragraph or promptly thereafter as 
information becomes available. BA shall take (i) prompt conective action to cure 
any deficiencies and (ii) any action pertaining to unauthorized uses or disclosures 
required by applicable federal and state laws. (This provision should be 
negotiated.) [42 U.S.C. Section 17921; 45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(C); 45 
C.F.R. Section l64.308(b)] 

k. Breach Pattern or Practice by Business Associate's Subcontractors and 
Agents. Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. Section l 7934(b) and 45 C.F.R. Section 
164.504(e)(l)(ii), if the BA knows ofa pattern of activity or practice ofa 
subcontractor or agent that constitutes a material breach or violation of the 
subcontractor or agent's obligations under the Contract or Addendum or other 
arrangement, the BA must take reasonable steps to cure the breach or end the 
violation. If the steps are unsuccessful, the BA must terminate the Contract or 
other arrangement if feasible. BA shall provide written notice to CE of any 
pattern of activity or practice of a subcontractor or agent that BA believes 
constitutes a material breach or violation of the subcontractor or agent's 
obligations under the Contract or Addendum or other arrangement within five (5) 
days of discovery and shall meet with CE to discuss and attempt to resolve the 
problem as one of the reasonable steps to cure the breach or end the violation. 

3. Termination 
a. Material Breach. A breach by BA ofany provision of this Addendum, as 

determined by CE, shall constitute a material breach of the Contract and shall 
provide grounds for immediate termination of the Contract, any provision in the 
Contract to the contrary notwithstanding. (45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(iii)]. 

b. Judicial or Administrative Proceedings. CE may terminate the Contract, 
effective immediately, if (i) BA is named as defendant in a criminal proceeding 
for a violation ofHIPAA, the HlTECH Act, the HIPAA Regulations or other 

Page 4 of5 5/7/2014 



security or privacy laws or (ii) a finding or stipulation that the BA has violated 
any standard or requirement ofHlP AA, the HlTECH Act, the HIP AA 
Regulations or other security or privacy laws is made in any administrative or 
civil proceeding in which the party has been joined. 

c. Effect of Termination. Upon termination of the Contract for any reason, BA 
shall, at the option of CE, return or destroy all Protected Information that BA and 
its agents and subcontractors still maintain in any form, and shall retain no copies 
of such Protected Information. lfreturn or destruction is not feasible, as 
determined by CE, BA shall continue to extend the protections and satisfy the 
obligations of Section 2 of this Addendum to such information, and limit further 
use and disclosure of such PHI to those purposes that make the return or 
destruction of the information infeasible [45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(ii)(2)(.J)]. 
If CE elects destruction of the Pl-II, BA shall certify in to CE that such 
PHI has been destroyed in with the 
proper destruction of PHl. 

d. Disclaimer 
CE makes no warranty or representation that compliance by BA with this 
Addendum, HlPAA, the HJTECH Act, or the HIPAA Regulations or 
corresponding California law provisions will be adequate or satisfactory for BA's 
own purposes, BA is solely responsible for all decisions made by BA regarding 
the safeguarding of PHI. 

4. Amendment to Comply with Law. 
The parties acknowledge that state and federal laws relating to data security and privacy are 
rapidly evolving and that amendment of the Contract or Addendum may be required to provide 
for procedures to ensure compliance with such developments. The parties specifically agree to 
take such action as is necessary to implement the standards and requirements of HIP AA, the 
HITECH Act, the HIPAA regulations and other applicable state or federal laws relating to the 
security or confidentiality of PHI. The parties understand and agree that CE must receive 
satisfactory written assurance from BA that BA will adequately safeguard all Protected 
lnfonnation. Upon the request of either party, the other party agrees to promptly enter into 
negotiations concerning the terms of an amendment to this Addendum embodying written 
assurances consistent with the standards and requirements ofHIPAA, the HITECH Act, the 
HIP AA regulations or otber applicable laws. CE may terminate the Contract upon thirty (30) 
days written notice in the event (i) BA does not promptly enter into negotiations to amend the 
Contract or Addendum when requested by CE pursuant to this section or (ii) BA does not enter 
into an amendment to the Contract or Addendum providing assurances regarding the 
safeguarding of PHI that CE, in its sole discretion, deems sufficient to satisfy the standards and 
requirements of applicable laws. 

5. Reimbursement for Fines or Penalties 
In the event that CE pays a fine to a state or federal regulatory agency, and/or is assessed civil 
penalties or damages through private rights of action, based on an impermissible use or 
disclosure of PHI by BA or its subcontractors or agents, then BA shall reimburse CE in the 
amount of such fine or penalties or damages within thirty (30) calendar days. 

Page5of5 5/7/2014 





CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
RICHARE-01 VPPGOSWAMI 

DATE (MM/ODIYYYY) 

712/2014 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

must subject to 
!st statement on this certificate dioes not confer rtghte-: to the 

--~'N=SURER(S) AFFOR'?ING COVERAGE . _ --~l .. __ NAIC #, ___ _ 

----------- --·--------------.... --.,····--- 1~suR_ER A : Sc~t-~daie lnsura_!!ce Co~-~-~!}_¥_~-·-------]4129~_ ..... __ _ 
INSURER s: Riverport Insurance Company :36684 
--·---·- ·-----"" ' '""""'"--\-·"''"------------·-

INSURED 

Richmond Area Mum Services .. ~-~suR~~_;5:;i~.ality Co~e_~ .. - --·-------- -- ... _______ ..., _ ·- -------!-.--· ..... -------.. 

I 
~:~6 F~=~~~:c~~-CA g4121 r·--~~!!.~-~.~._Q_:_?;~!!_C:~-- .. ~~-~~.!:~~_!~-~-!:!~~!1-~~--~..9 ... ~ra~_y ------ --~ 16535 -.. ---! 

"·-·-~·~ .. ~--~ ... w~·-·--u~ ... ·-------------o--.. ~----·---·--··-··"'~~--~·"·-·-·--~--··1~-~-!~::-:-~=--------··------·---~ .. --.. -.. --.... -L .. __ "~J 
..£.QY.f~RAGES CERTIFICAlE NUMBER: ----· REVISION NUMBH._<_: ----···--··-

THI~~ IS TO CERTIFY ·1 HAl THE. POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE. BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE.D NAMCO ABOVE".f.'~JR THE POLICY PERI~ 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTF:ACT OR OTHER fJOCUMF NT WlTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 
~1-···-·---· TYPE OF INSURANCE 1~.~;-i!- ~-~:~! POLICY-:;;;~;·~----"---- i l~~Mirv~l~~~f6%Yv~~~----- -·-------L;~l-TS ____ ,.,, _____ , __ 

A x I COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY :I I EACH OCCURRENCE I $ 3,000,00( 

--------;.~CLAIMS-MADE D OCCUR X OPS0064825 07/01/2014107/01/2015 P~~~~~;~~~~r?enceJ..~l""'; --.= ... ···~ 30~~ 

I~ Abuse liab $2~~~~-1m____ I , MEDEX1:.~~nyonepe.,rson)~.··· . .. ... _5,00.C 
~AL & ADV INJURY_µ 3,000,000 

~N'~L-AG_G_R_E-GA_T_E_L;;;;~-A-P_P_Ll_E_S_P_ER_•__ i G§~ERAL AGG~!'~ ... -l $ ----4:000,00( 
]l POLICY D :i'fi?r D Loe ) l PRooucT~s;oMProP ~~-·~ ... ~oo,ooo 

loTHER: I I 1$ 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ! COMBi~ED SINGLE LIMIT I $ 1 000 000 

I 

IRIC0013911 
µ_£a acCJdent) .. . ' • 

07101/2014 07101/2015 I BODILY INJURY (Per~;rson} l $·--------B r>fl ANY AUTO r;1, All. OWNED n SCHEDULED 
' AUTOS AUTOS 

-v-1 p NON··OWNED 
~I HIRED AUTOS ~~··\ AUTOS 

I i I 
~~ UMBRELLA LJAB i I OCCUR I 

EXCESS UAB rl Ci!ilMS~MADE ! 
i OED I i RETENTION$ i 

i WORKERS COMPENSATION 

YIN I I ANO EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
c ANY PROPRIETORJPARTNER!EXECUTIVE DIN/A OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

I (Mandatory ln NH) 
! 

! ! If yes, describe under 
'DESCRIPTION OF OPERAl IONS below 

D jCrime I 
A !Professional Liab. 

II ' ! 

0150580714 

iMPl576139700 
ioPS0064825 
! 
i 

"---··· -·----j 

BODIL Y INJURY (Per accident) I $ ·····--

\ rRo:~~~EAMAGE l $ .... -----··--

! $ 

µ~CH OCCURR~NCE ~-'--· .... _____ ," ···-

! AGGREGATE i $ 
---·-i---------1 

!$ 

I !J ~f~TUTE j ! ~~H I r -----
0110112014 01/01/20151 EL EACH ACCIDENT j $ 1,000,000 

I El DISEASE EA EMPLOYEaj $ .. ~ -~-.~ ,000,0Q(J 
I E.L. DISEASE" POLICY LIMll I $ 1,000,000 

I 0710112013 i 0110112016 Limit 1,soo,001 

1 0710112014 ! 07101/2015 Per Occurrence 3,000,000 

i I 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS f VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

City & County of San Francisco, its Officers, Agents & Employees named as additional insured but only insofar as the operations under contract are 
concerned. Such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the additional insureds with respect to any claims arising out of the 
agreement. Insurance applies separate to each insured. Workers Compensation coverage is excluded. Evidence Only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

City & County of San Francisco Dept of Public Health 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Comm. Behavioral Health Svcs. 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

1380 Howard Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

j ,(~,'I .-
"j~l"I:""',-' '--! ~ ' j 

-© 1968-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. Al! nghts reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
000261 



OPS0004825 0710112014 Richmond Areo l\llulti-Servlt;es Inc 

In consideration of the premium charged the following is added to form 

and Countyofsan Francir>co 
of Public Health, Comm. MH Services IGnAH:Sl 

1380 Howard 4ih Floor 
San CA 94103 

its Officers, Emoi'.flyees, A<)ents 
721 Capital Ma!! 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

1390 Markel. Street, Suite 318 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

... ;•san.FranCisco urnnen Scno1::r1 n.•~1-1~• 

135 Van Ness Ave., Room #208 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
'* San Francisco Unified School District, its Board, 
Officers and Employees are named as Additional 
Insureds, but only insofar as the operations under 
contract are concerned. Such policies are primary 
insurance to any other insured available to the 
Additional Insureds with respects to any claims arising 
out of the agreement. Insurance applies separate to 
each insured. 
oe,laitmefifofHumari serV'ices · 
1235 Mission St 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Urtian services vM'cA Fioirero 
1805 25th St 
San Francisco, CA 94107 

..... , "''' 
Program 

RE: Early Childhood Mental Health Consultation at 
Potrero Hill FRC 

2D 26 07 04: 

2%18 

00026'i 



MONUMENT 
INSIJRANCE SERVICES s' 

RE: Quality Comp, Inc - Group Workers' Compensation Program 

To Whom It May Concern: 

As proof of workers' compensation coverage, I would like to provide you with the attached 
Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure issued to Quality Comp, Inc. by the Department of Industrial 
Relations, Office of Self-Insurance Plans. This Certificate carries an effective date of December l, 
2004 and does not have an expiration date. The Quality Comp, Inc. program has excess insurance 
coverage with NY Marine & General Insurance Company (NY-MAGIC). NY-MAGIC is a folly licensed 
and admitted writer of Excess Workers' Compensation Insurance in the State of California. 
The company is rated "A" Category "VIII" by A.M. Best & Company (NA!C#16608). 

Specific Excess Insurance 
Excess Workers' Compensation: Statutory per occurrence excess of $500,000 
Employers Liability: $1,000,000 Limit 

Term of Coverage 
Effective Date: 
Expiration: 

January 1, 2014 
January 1, 2015 

Please contact me if you should have any questions or require additional information. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Caryn A. Riffl, ARM 
Chief Operating Officer 

CAR:jh 

wvvvv. n1on u mentilc~c:o m 
000261 



A-Yl'AC!itD TO 
FORMING A FAR1' OP 

OPS0064825 0710112014 Richrnond Area 

"•'•< -· "'' '' 

County of San '°'~'""'"N' 
of Public Health, Comm. MH Services IC~4H:;i 
Howard 4!h Floor 

Fram:iisco. C/S, 94103 

1390 Market Suite 318 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

1 Van Ness Ave,, Room #208 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
" San Francisco Unified School its 
Officers and Employees are named as Addinonal 
Insureds, but only insofar as the operations undar 
contract are concerned. Such policies are primary 
insurance to any other insured available to the 
Additional Insureds with to any claims 
out the agreement. Insurance app,lies ""''"r.At" 
each insured. 

--~----·· .~,·~·-·"·~·-···-·--····-

Department of Human s"""'""' 
1235 Mission St. 
San Franclsco, CA 94103 

Franciiic':o·· Community coil16lla Distr.iot 
Its and Employees 
33 Gough Street 
San CA 94103 

~,· . '~~ .. -" 

and County of San F rimc:isc:o 
San Francisco Recreation and Parl<s 
501 Stanyan Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

29518 

000261 



0 
0 
0 
N 
~ 

NUMBER 4515 

li!TATE OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIC>NS 
OFFICE 01" THE DIRECTOR 

CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT TO SE 
Quality Comp, Inc. 

INSURE 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That .. J~<:;~-~~J_ ___ _ M~-·~------------~- ------ ' ""--• • ----------------

has complied with the requirements of the Director of Industrial 
Sections 3700 to 3705, inclusive, of the Labor Code of the State of 
Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure. 

This certificate may be revoked at any time for good cause shown.~ 

EFFl?.CTIVE~ 

™" 1' st DAY oJ::lecember ~004 

,.. .J1 
/l/'I /7l r 
I -" /" t I l4 ~ / 

MA~K T~~~H~~o~ 14 ~~NA;~/. 
/' 

0 RevO~atkui of Certtficate.-"' A eertUicate of consent ti.J self.!msure may be revoked by the Direcl;or of !ndust:rial Re!atinn~ 
hearing. Good cause fucludes, among other thin-gs, the iinpairment of the solvency of such employer, the - - -
practice by such employer or his a.gent in charge of the administration of oblip;ations under this division 
practice and custom inducing claimant'i- for rompe.nsation to accept less .than the compensation due or ..,.'""""'"~n ", """"""' __ ,,,., 1 ~,,_-, ~~ .... = '"' 
against the employer to secure the compensation due; (b)· Discharging his compensation oblig-ations in a dishonest ntJU.\Ee;; tc) Disc:iharcin$ 
obligations in such a manner as to cause injury to the public or those dealing with him.'~ (.Section 3702 of Labor Code.) The (",,e:rt:ilicate n 
noncompliance with Title· 8, California Administrative Code, Group £--Administration of Self-Insurance. 

FOAM A-4,_JQ A -,_.,, 

r'.'1"'!':.;";1'""'1 

S7 455-47 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT or INDl!STRIAL RELATIONS 
OFFICE OF SELF-INSURANCE PLANS 
11050 01 ron Drive, Suite 230 
RaldlO Cordova, CA. 95670 
Phone No. (916) 464-7000 
FAX 464-7007 

Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governoc 

CERTIFICATION OF SELF-INSURANCE OF WORKF.RS' COMPENSATION 

TO WHOIVI IT MAY CONCERN: 

This certifies that Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure No. 4515 was issued by the Director of Industrial Relations to: 

Quality Comp, Inc. 

under the provisions of Section 3700, Labor Code of California with an effective date of December l, 2004. The certificate 
is currently in full force and effective. 

Dated at Sacramento, California 
This day the 21st of Januay 2014 

Jon Wroten, Chief 

ORIG: Jackie Ha-ris 
Underwriting & Operations Manager 
Monument Insurance Services 
255 Great Valley Pkwy., Ste200 
Malvern, Pa 19355 

000261 


